Senate District 17

Population Voting Age
2000 Census 399,577 306,584
Change 20% 20%
1990 Census 333,331 255,880

Median Household Income: $33,653

Persons  Median Earnings
Persons with earnings 180,736 $19,394
Males 99,483 $22,653
Females 81,253 $16,007

Persons  Median Earnings
Employed full-time year-roun: 104,002 $26,152
Males 62,295 $29,720
Females 41,707 $21,731
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Household income, 1999

Less than $10,000 |GGG 106%
$10,000 to 515,000 | G 0%
$15,000to $25,000 I, 7 4%
$25,000t0 $35,000 [N 16.1%
$35,000 to 350,000 | 075
3500001075000 N 155
$75,000 to $200,000 [N 7.0%

$100,000 to $150,000 [N 3.9%

$150,000 to $200,000 [l 1.1%
$200,000 or more [l 1°%

Poverty Status, 1999

All Persons [ 15.0%
Age below 17 [ 22 4%
Age 18to 64 I 14 5%
| Age 65 and older P 82%

I
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Educational attainment, 1999
Less than 9th grade 10.7%
9th to 12th grade, no diploma 16.9%
High school graduate 33.5%
Some college, no degree 19.6%
Associate degree 51%
Bachelor's degree 9.2%

Graduate or professional degree 5.0%
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School enroliment, 1999 (thousands)
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Commuting to work, 1999

Drove sone S
carpooled [N 17.8%
Public transportation || 1.5%
Walked | 1.5%
Other means || 1.5%

\_ Worked at home I 2.3%

Median travel time to work: 19.9 minutes
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Sex
Male 50.4%
Female 49.5%
Age breakdown
Under 5 6.0%
5t09 6.3%
10to 14 7.0%
15t0 19 6.5%
20t0 24 5.7%
25t034 11.1%
35t044 13.6%
45to 54 11.6%
551059 5.1%
60 to 64 52%
6510 74 11.8%
75t0 84 8.0%
2.1%
[
\85 and older )y
Median age: 40.4 years
‘ Y
Race
White 78.6%
Black 121%
American Indian | 0.6%
Asian | 1.0%
Hawaiian 0.0%
Other 6.0%
1.7%
2 or more races
(. J
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Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic 86.3%
Hispanic 13.7%
Nativity and place of birth
Born in Florida 41.8%
Native US citizen born elsewhere 48.7%
Naturalized 2.8%
Not a citizen 6.7%

(. J
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Language spoken at home

English only 84.4%
Spanish 12.4%
Other language | 3.1%
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Household type

Married with children at home 19.5%
Married without children at home 37:8%
Single with children at home 7.9%
Single without children at home 6.3%
Non-family household 4.6%

\ One person household 23.9%
Average family size: 3.0 persons

Average household size: 2.5 persons

Housing occupancy
Occuppied units 81.1%

Vacant units 18.9%




Total District Population
Deviation

Total Population (2000 Census)
Single-Race Non-Hispanic White
Non-Hispanic Black (including multirace)
Hispanic Black (including multirace)
Hispanic (excluding Hisp Black)
Non-Hispanic Other (none of the above)
Male
Female
Age 17 and younger
Age 18 to 64
Age 65 and older

Voting Age Population (2000 Census)
Single-Race Non-Hispanic White
Non-Hispanic Black (including multirace)
Hispanic Black (including multirace)
Hispanic (excluding Hisp Black)
Non-Hispanic Other (none of the above)

Population Change (2000-1990)

Total Population (1990 Census)
Non-Hispanic White
Non-Hispanic Black
Hispanic Black
Hispanic (excluding Hisp Black)
Non-Hispanic Other

Voting Age Population (1990 Census)
Non-Hispanic White
Non-Hispanic Black
Hispanic Black
Hispanic (excluding Hisp Black)
Non-Hispanic Other

Registered Voters 2000
Republicans
Democrats
Independents/Other Parties

Registered Voters 1998
Republicans
Democrats
Independents/Other Parties

Registered Voters 1996
Republicans
Democrats
Independents/Other Parties

Registered Voters 2000
White
Black
Hispanic
Other
Male
Female
Gender Not Specified
Age 18 to 29
Age 30 to 44
Age 45 to 54
Age 55 to 64
Age 65 and Older
Age Not Specified
Votes Cast for President of the U.S.

Registered Republicans 2000
White
Black
Hispanic
Other

Registered Democrats 2000
White
Black
Hispanic
Other

Registered Ind/Other 2000
White
Black
Hispanic
Other

Senate District 17

House Joint Resolution 1987 (Senate Plan S17S0036), enacted March 22, 2002

399,577
18

399,577
287,065
49,335
1,281
53,626
8,270
201,894
197,683
92,993
219,905
86,679

306,584
232,299
32,858
775
34,741
5,911

66,246

333,331
267,566
39,740
634
21,955
3,436

255,880
214,243
25,413
426
13,487
2,311

217,006
83,441
107,003
26,562

209,343
80,238
107,487
21,619

203,359
77,103
109,277
16,979

217,006
184,032
20,172
6,367
6,436
97,765
118,313
928
31,638
50,302
35,560
31,788
67,703
15
139,707

83,441
78,910
937
1,601
1,990

107,003
83,531
17,642

3,201
2,628

26,562
21,592
1,591
1,564
1,819

0.0%

100.0%
71.8%
12.3%

0.3%
13.4%

2.1%
50.5%
49.5%
23.3%
55.0%
21.7%

100.0%
75.8%
10.7%

0.3%
11.3%
1.9%

19.9%

100.0%
80.3%
11.9%

0.2%
6.6%
1.0%

100.0%
83.7%
9.9%
0.2%
5.3%
0.9%

100.0%
38.5%
49.3%
12.2%

100.0%
38.3%
51.3%
10.3%

100.0%
37.9%
53.7%

8.3%

100.0%
84.8%
9.3%
2.9%
3.0%
45.1%
54.5%
0.4%
14.6%
23.2%
16.4%
14.6%
31.2%
0.0%
64.4%

100.0%
94.6%
1.1%
1.9%
2.4%

100.0%
78.1%
16.5%

3.0%
2.5%

100.0%
81.3%
6.0%
5.9%
6.8%

General Election 2000

President of the United States
Bush, George W. & Dick Cheney (REP)
Gore, Al & Joe Lieberman (DEM)
Nader, Ralph & Winona LaDuke (GRE)
All Other Candidates

United States Senator
McCollum, Bill (REP)

Nelson, Bill (DEM)

Treasurer and Ins. Comm.
Gallagher, Tom (REP)

Cosgrove, John (DEM)
Commissioner of Education

Crist, Charlie (REP)

Sheldon, George H. (DEM)
Democratic Primary 2000
Commissioner of Education

Bush Ill, James (DEM)

Sheldon, George H. (DEM)
General Election 1998
United States Senator

Crist, Charlie (REP)

Graham, Bob (DEM)

Governor and Lieutenant Governor
Bush, Jeb & Frank Brogan (REP)
MacKay, Buddy & Rick Dantzler (DEM)

Secretary of State
Harris, Katherine (REP)

Gievers, Karen (DEM)

Attorney General
Bludworth, David H."Dave" (REP)
Butterworth, Bob (DEM)

Comptroller
Milligan, Bob (REP)

Daughtrey, Newall Jerome (DEM)
Treasurer and Ins. Comm.

Ireland, Tim (REP)

Nelson, Bill (DEM)

Commissioner of Education
Gallagher, Tom (REP)

Wallace, Peter Rudy (DEM)
Commissioner of Agriculture

Faircloth, Rich (REP)

Crawford, Bob (DEM)

General Election 1996

President of the United States
Dole, Bob and Jack Kemp (REP)
Clinton, Bill and Al Gore (DEM)
Perot, Ross and Pat Choate (REF)

General Election 1994

United States Senator
Mack, Connie (REP)

Rodham, Hugh E. (DEM)
Governor and Lieutenant Governor

Bush, Jeb and Tom Feeney (REP)

Chiles, Lawton and Buddy MacKay (DEM)
Secretary of State

Mortham, Sandy Barringer (REP)

Saunders, Ron (DEM)

Attorney General
Ferro, Henry (REP)

Butterworth, Bob (DEM)
Comptroller

Milligan, Bob (REP)

Lewis, Gerald (DEM)

Treasurer and Ins. Comm.

Ireland, Tim (REP)

Nelson, Bill (DEM)

Commissioner of Education
Brogan, Frank T. (REP)
Jamerson, Doug (DEM)

Commissioner of Agriculture
Smith, Jim (REP)

Crawford, Bob (DEM)
Democratic Primary 1994
Commissioner of Education

Griffin, John (DEM)

Jamerson, Doug (DEM)

General Election 1992

President of the United States (1992)
Bush, George and Dan Quayle (REP)
Clinton, Bill and Al Gore (DEM)
Perot, Ross and James Stockdale (IND)

United States Senator (1992)

Grant, Bill (REP)

Graham, Bob (DEM)

77,841
59,136
1,844
886

69,378
65,271

87,661
47,449

80,222
51,967

7,940
19,969

42,343
59,147

60,324
40,995

59,681
40,567

40,961
59,599

63,614
35,009

49,643
51,732

60,972
39,694

33,042
65,195

60,247
56,455
14,038

79,631
26,756

57,745
50,050

56,326
48,038

45,598
58,732

53,256
50,914

56,130
48,446

59,876
43,546

48,623
57,066

15,310
12,915

57,777
44,195
26,378

49,111
79,006

55.7%
42.3%
1.3%
0.6%

51.5%
48.5%

64.9%
35.1%

60.7%
39.3%

28.4%
71.6%

41.7%
58.3%

59.5%
40.5%

59.5%
40.5%

40.7%
59.3%

64.5%
35.5%

49.0%
51.0%

60.6%
39.4%

33.6%
66.4%

46.1%
43.2%
10.7%

74.9%
25.1%

53.6%
46.4%

54.0%
46.0%

43.7%
56.3%

51.1%
48.9%

53.7%
46.3%

57.9%
42.1%

46.0%
54.0%

54.2%
45.8%

45.0%
34.4%
20.6%

38.3%
61.7%



